
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 19 September 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr D A Flagg 

Vice Chairman: 

To be appointed  

Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr G Farquhar 
Cllr A Filer 
Cllr E Harman 
 

Cllr P Hilliard 
Cllr M Howell 
Cllr A Keddie 
Cllr C Matthews 
Cllr J Richardson 
 

Cllr P Sidaway 
Cllr L Williams 
Vacancy 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 
the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5833 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Michelle Cutler 01202 128581 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 11 September 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Election of Vice Chair  

 To elect a Vice Chair of the Licensing Committee for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2024/25. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 82 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee held on 15 May 2024 and the Licensing Sub Committees held 

on 11 April, 5, 18 and 25 June, 3, 16, 31 July and 14 August 2024. 
 
The exempt section of the minutes where relevant are also appended as 

restricted documents. 
 

 

6.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

 
The deadline for the submission of a public question is midday on Friday 13 
September 2024 [midday 3 clear working days before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday on 
Wednesday 18 September 2024 [midday the working day before the 

meeting]. 
The deadline for the submission of a petition is Thursday 5 September 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

2024 [10 working days before the meeting]. 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

7.   Consideration of revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-2030 83 - 202 

 The current Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025 is due for review. 

Workshops have taken place with Members, officers and Dorset Police and 
a proposed draft policy has been produced for review and agreement by 

the Licensing Committee. 

Once approved the draft policy will be subject to 12 weeks public 
consultation. 

 

 

8.   Approval of Statement of Licensing Principles- Gambling Act  Policy 
2025 - 2028 

203 - 242 

 The Gambling Act 2005 requires all local authorities to review their 

Statement of Licensing Principles – Gambling Act Policy every three years.  

National guidance to support and update the content of these policies is 

issued by the Gambling Commission on a regular basis. The BCP Council 
Policy is due for review by the end of 2024 for implementation from January 
2025. 

Currently there are several consultations ongoing within the Gambling 
Commission which will impact on national guidance issued to local 

authorities. The Gambling Commission has therefore suggested that rather 
than a full review of policies this year, local authorities can undertake a 
‘refresh’ of the document and then review fully once national guidance has 

been issued, this is anticipated to be at some point during 2025. 
 

 

9.   Forward Plan 243 - 248 

 To consider, amend as required and agree the Committee’s Forward Plan. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 

be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 May 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

Cllr S Moore – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr B Castle, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr G Farquhar, 

Cllr E Harman, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr A Keddie and Cllr J Richardson 
  

  

 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Filer, Howell and 
Matthews. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

Councillor Flagg was elected as Chair for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 

Councillor Moore was elected as Vice Chair for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

5. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

Resolved that the Minutes of the Licensing Committee on 7 March 2024 

and the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 28 February, and 13 and 27 
March 2024, be signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 

7. Public Issues  
 

There were no public questions, statements, or petitions for this meeting. 
 

8. Amendment to Private Hire Vehicle Fee  
 

The Licensing Manager addressed the Committee and explained that on 7 

March 2024 the Committee approved an increase in the Private Hire and 

5

Agenda Item 5



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
15 May 2024 

 
Hackney Carriage Fees. Since then, officers had realised that there was an 

error within the spreadsheet provided. All fees were subject to a 4% 
inflationary increase. Unfortunately, the calculation for the Private Hire 
Vehicle fee used the fee for 2022 which was £160, however, the fee for 

2023, which should have been subjected to the increase, was £175. This 
meant that the fee for 2024 should be £182 and not £166, as stated within 

the report. 
 
The fees were subjected to public consultation and no objections were 

received. However, this amendment would mean the consultation would 
need to run again for Private Hire Vehicle Licence Fees. 

 
The chart on page one of the appendix should be updated as follows:  
 

Vehicle                        BCP Current Fees       BCP Proposed Fees 2024 
Private Hire Vehicle    £175.00                       £182.00 

Licence (1 year) 
 
The Chair accepted that an error had occurred and asked committee 

members if they had any questions or comments. No questions/comments 
were raised. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee agree the proposed fees as 
stated. 

 
9. Forward Plan  

 

The Licensing Manager took members through the Committee’s Forward 
Plan, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 

which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The following updates were provided: 

 

 The Pleasure Boats and Boatpersons Licensing Policy consultation 

had been postponed until next year out of respect for the upcoming 
one-year anniversary of the Bournemouth Beach Tragedy. 

 The Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver, Vehicle 
and Operator Policies had been postponed until the December 
meeting to allow the Committee more time to consider the draft 

policy. 

 The Review of Scrap Metal Policy had been postponed until the 

December meeting. 

 Review of Statement of Licensing Principles -Gambling Act 2005 -

Following guidance issued by the Gambling Commission a light 
touch update would be presented for approval as a final document at 
the December meeting. A full review would take place during 2025. 

 
The Committee discussed the process for formulating a Sex Establishment 

Policy, should the Council decide to have one. The Licensing Manager 
advised that this would be led by members and senior management and 
that no instructions had been received to create a policy. It was noted that 

6



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
15 May 2024 

 
the Review of the Statement of Licencing Policy would need to be 

completed prior to considering the formulation of a Sex Establishment 
Policy. 
 

The Chair and Vice-Chair agreed to prepare a brief report to present to full 
Council to get a view on whether the Council felt a Sex Establishment 

Policy was necessary. The Licensing Manger advised that she would draft 
a report to include legislative background, which could form a starting point 
for discussions. The report would be presented to the Licensing Committee 

for endorsement prior to going to full Council. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.20 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH
[...]
e by a Responsible Authority or any other person should there be 
any issues associated with the premises in the future that undermine the 
licensing objectives. 

 
The applicant operates nationwide, and the Sub-Committee were reassured 

that the Applicant has robust policies and procedures in place to deal with 
sale of alcohol and staff training. They are of the view that the applicant is a 
responsible operator and noted their willingness to accept conditions in 

mediation with Dorset Police to deter ‘street drinking’. They would expect 
they would continue to work closely with Dorset Police to deal with any 

issues should they arise going forward.  
 
In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 
guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 

as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

11



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
11 April 2024 

 
All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 

Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.43 am  

 CHAIRMAN 

12



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 05 June 2024 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr B Castle, Cllr A Keddie and Cllr L Williams 

 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Williams be elected Chairman of the Sub-

Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
2. Apologies  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

Post Meeting Note:                                                                                               
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Moore and Councillor 

Castle, as a reserve member, assumed the role as a Licensing Sub-
Committee member. 

[...]
. 561 Christchurch Road, Boscombe, Bournemouth, BH1 4AH  

 

Attendance: 
BCP Council: 
Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Johanne McNamara – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Jill Holyoake – Clerk to the Sub-Committee 

  
The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing, 
which was agreed by all parties. 

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report, a copy of which had been 

circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application 
for a new premises licence for 561 Christchurch Road, Bournemouth, BH1 

4AH, to permit Late Night Refreshment Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 
and the Supply of Alcohol (off sales only) on Sunday to Thursday 06:00hrs 

to 23:00hrs and Friday and Saturday 06:00hrs to 02:00hrs.  
 
The application had resulted in ten representations from Other Persons on 

the grounds that the licence if granted would undermine the prevention of 
crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and 

protection of children from harm licensing objectives. Dorset Police had 
also made a representation under the prevention of crime and disorder and 
public safety licensing objectives but had subsequently withdrawn their 

representation having agreed conditions with the applicant through 
mediation. A copy of the proposed conditions had been circulated and 

appears as Appendix B to these minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
Prior to the hearing the applicant’s representative submitted supplementary 

information questioning the validity of some of the representations received. 
A copy of this submission had been circulated and appears as Appendix C 

to these minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

42



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
16 July 2024 

 
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub 

Committee to expand on the points made in written submissions: 
  
Applicant: 

Gill Sherratt – Applicant’s represent
[...]
between what were purported to be the busiest hours of 19:00 and 21:00 

hours each day, to safeguard staff, customers and the general public.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that if the premises operated in 

accordance with the agreed conditions and the additional condition 
imposed by the Licensing Sub Committee, that the premises should not 

undermine the licensing objectives and as such the application should be 
granted.  
 

It was noted that a review of the premises licence could be applied for at 
any time by a Responsible Authority or any other person should there be 

any issues associated with the premises in the future that undermine the 
licensing objectives. 
 

In making this decision the Sub-Committee have had regard to the 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council Licensing Policy, the revised 

guidance, as set out by the Secretary of State and the licensing objectives, 
as set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

All parties to the application have the right to appeal to the Magistrate’s 
Court within the period of twenty-one days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of this decision in writing. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am  

 CHAIR 

46



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 July 2024 at 10.15 am 
 

 

 

 

 
Present: Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr A Keddie and Cllr C Matthews 

 
 

 

32. Election of Chair  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor P Hilliard be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

33. Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr E Harman. Cllr C Matthews, 

as first reserve, stepped up to be a member of the Sub-Committee. 
 

34. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
35. Protocol for Public Speaking at Licensing Hearings  

 

The protocol was circulated with th
[...]
ence 

For the reasons above the current evidence is not sufficient to justify 
revocation of the license at present. 
 

Right of Appeal 
  

An appeal against the review decision may be made to a Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the appellant being notified of the Licensing Authority’s 
determination on the review. An appeal may be made by the premises 

licence holder, the Chief Officer of Police and/or any interested person who 
made relevant representations. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.10 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

65



This page is intentionally left blank

66



Document is Restricted

67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Consideration of revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-
2030 

Meeting date  19 September 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The current Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025 is due for 
review. 

Workshops have taken place with members, officers and Dorset 
Police and a proposed draft policy has been produced for review 
and agreement by the Licensing Committee. 

Once approved the draft policy will be subject to 12 weeks public 
consultation. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the draft policy put forward for approval 
and either 

I. Agree the draft policy as presented or 

II. Amend the draft policy presented and agree a final version 
of the draft policy rea
[...]
ssible to review the 
document.) 

8. The draft version of the document was discussed, and further amendments were 
proposed, and the document was amended to reflect this. All members of the 
workshop were given the opportunity to provide feedback. 

9. Following the workshop the draft document was then circulated to all Responsible 
Authorities to capture any additional input which may assist the Committee in 
agreeing on a final draft version ready for members consideration. 

10. The proposed draft Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix 1 this 
includes all proposed changes following member and responsible authority 
feedback.  

11. All proposed changes are detailed in the Table of Amendments at appendix 2. 

12. The existing Statement of Licensing Policy is attached at Appendix 3 and is also 
available on our website SOLP-2020-2025 (bcpcouncil.gov.uk) 

Options Appraisal 

13. Members are asked to consider the proposed draft policy and either 

a. Agree the draft policy as presented, or  

b. Amend the draft policy and agree a final version of the draft policy.  

14. Once the final version of the draft policy has been agreed it will be subject to full 
public consultation for 12 weeks it is proposed to present consultation feedback 
and any proposed amendments to the draft document to Licensing Committee on 
14 May 2025. 

15. Members may wish to consider the content of any consultation and propose 
questions they feel should be asked as part of this consultation. 

Summary of financial implications 

16. Any fees incurred will be absorbed within current budgets.  Any costs associated 
with the review process will be covered by the income from the Licensing Act 
2003 fees and/or annual fees received. 

17. Paragraph 13.8 of the Section 182 Guidance states “When undertaking 
consultation exercises, licensing authorities should have regard to cost and time.  
Fee levels are intended to provide full cost recovery of all licensing functions 
includi
[...]
ocracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
mailto:democraticservices@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


59 
 

was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will 
include information about the right of appeal as appropriate 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate. 
 

 
 
 

202



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Approve Statement of Licensing Principles- Gambling Act  
Policy 2025 - 2028 

Meeting date  19 September 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Gambling Act 2005 requires all local authorities to review their 
Statement of Licensing Principles – Gambling Act Policy every 
three years.  

National guidance to support and update the content of these 
policies is issued by the Gambling Commission on a regular basis. 
The BCP Council Policy is due for review by the end of 2024 for 
implementation from January 2025. 

Currently there are several consultations ongoing within the 
Gambling Commission which will impact on national guidance 
issued to local authorities. The Gambling Commission has 
therefore suggested that rather than a full review of policies this 
year, local authorities can undertake a ‘refresh’ of the document 
and then review fully once national guidance has been issued, this 
is anticipated to be at some point during 2025. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the draft policy put forward for approval 
and either 

I. Agree the final version of the policy as presented 

II. Amend the policy and agree final wording of policy 

The agreed policy will then be presented to Full Council on 10 
December 2024 for ratification. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires Licensing  
Authorities to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing  
Principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions  
under the Act.  
The Statement of Licensing Principles is reviewed  
every
[...]

13. Once the final version of the policy has been agreed it will be presented to Full 
Council on 10 December 2024 for ratification. 

Summary of financial implications 

14. All costs in the implementation of this policy will be covered by the fees which are 
set on a cost recovery basis. 

Summary of legal implications 

15. It is a legal requirement to produce and reissue the policy every three years. 
 

16.  Failure to produce a new policy can put the council at risk of judicial review 

Summary of human resources implications 

17. The policy will be administered within existing team resources. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

18. Not applicable 

Summary of public health implications 

19. One of the licensing objectives is to protect children and vulnerable adults from  
harm or exploitation from gambling 

Summary of equality implications 

20. This a refresh of an existing policy with no real changes as such the Equalities 
Impact Assessment (EIA) that was undertaken at the time the original policy was 
produced remains valid. 

21. When the new guidance is issued, and the policy is reviewed and amended a new 
EIA will be completed and presented to the BCP EIA panel in due course. 

Summary of risk assessment 

22. As with any policy, this will be open to potential review. In this case following 
guidance from the Gambling Commission the existing Policy has purely been 
refreshed and we have set out our intention to fully review this when the updated 
Gambling Commission guidance for Local Authorities is issued. We do not have 
any clear date for the publication of the guidance at this time. 

23. A clear and transparent process has been followed to explain the decision to 
refresh and not fully review the current policy at this time. 

206



Background papers 

Gambling Act 2005 Gambling Act 2005 

Gambling Commission –Guidance to licensing authorities (gamblingcommission.gov.uk) 

Appendices   

Appendix 1 – Draft Statement of Licensing Principles-
[...]
e Holders and  
local Personal Licence 
Holders; and 
Persons/bodies 
representative of 
businesses and residents in 
its area. 
 
Licensing Committee 
Working Group  
 

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

19 September 
2024 
 
Draft Policy 

243

A
genda Item

 9



 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 

 

Meeting date 
 

2 Update on Statement of 
Licensing Principles - 
Gambling Act 2005 

Following guidance issued by 
the Gambling Commission a 
light touch update will be 
presented to the Committee for 
approval as a final document.  
 
A full review will take place 
during 2025. 
 
 

Public consultation will take 
place when full review 
undertaken in 2025.  
 

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

19 September 
2024  
 
 

3 Review of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver, Vehicle and 
Operator Policies 

To review the existing BCP 
Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire, Vehicle and Operator 
Policies 2021/25  
 
These policies are due to be 
reviewed by 2025. 

BCP Taxi and Private Hire 
Association 
 
Licensing Committee 
Working Group 
 
Full public consultation 

Nananka 
Randle, 
Licensing 
Manager 

12 December 
2024 
 
Draft Policy 

4 Review of Scrap Metal 
Policy  

To review the existing BCP 
Scrap Metal Policy 2020/25. 
 
There is no statutory 
requirement for Councils to 
have in place a formal policy for 
dealing with applications made 
under the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013. BCP Council has 
chosen to adopt a formal policy 
for this purpose, in line with Best 
Practice. 

Not applicable Nananka 
Randle. 
Licensing 
Manager 

12 December 
2024 
 
Draft Policy 
 
 

244



 Subject Purpose of report Consultation Report 
author(s) 

 

Meeting date 
 

5 Review of Statement of 
Licensing Principles - 
Gambling Act 2005 

To commence a full review of 
the existing BCP Statement of 
Licensing Principles – Gambling 
Act 2005. 
 
The Council is required to 
publish a Statement of 
Licensing Principles under 
section 349 o
[...]
lowing 
Committee 
meeting on 15 
May 2024 
 
HMS Phoebe 
Committee 
Room, BCP 
Civic Centre 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
Members 

Officers will present members with 
information regarding how APP based 
operators work and seek feedback on 
approval process. 

 

 

247



T
his page is intentionally left blank

248


	Agenda
	5 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes , 11/04/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/06/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 18/06/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes , 25/06/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/07/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 16/07/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes , 31/07/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 14/08/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Non-Public Minutes , 18/06/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Exempt Minutes , 25/06/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Exempt Minutes , 03/07/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 14/08/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee

	7 Consideration of revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-2030
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-2030
	Appendix 2 -Table of amendments
	Appendix 3 - Statement of Licensing Policy 2020-2025

	8 Approval of Statement of Licensing Principles- Gambling Act  Policy 2025 - 2028
	Appendix 1 Draft Policy 2025-2028

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

 

 
Present: Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr M Dower, Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr A Keddie, 

Cllr C Matthews, Cllr J Richardson, Cllr P Sidaway and Cllr L Williams 
 
Present: 

Virtually 
 

 
 Cllr E Harman, Cllr M Howell 

 
10. Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair advised that due to various technical glitches the meeting would 
not be broadcast live. The meeting would be recorded on Microsoft Teams 

and uploaded to the BCP website after the meeting. 
 
The Chair referred to the recent sad passing of Councillor Brian Castle, 

Ward member for Muscliff and Strouden Park and a valued member of the 
Licensing Committee. The Committee paused for a period of silent 

reflection as a mark of respect. 
 

11. Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Farquar. 

 
12. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 
 

13. Election of Vice Chair  
 

Councillor Keddie was elected as Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for 

the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

14. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
15. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

Resolved that the Minutes of the Licensing Committee on 15 May 2024 and 
the Licensing Sub-Committees held on 11 April, 5, 18, 25 June, 3, 16, 31 

July and 14 August 2024, be signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 



– 2 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 September 2024 

 
The Chair referred to the last paragraph in the Minutes of the Licensing 

Committee on 15 May 2024, which stated that ‘The Chair and Vice-Chair 
agreed to prepare a brief report to present to full Council to get a view on 
whether the Council felt a Sex Establishment Policy was necessary. The 

Licensing Manger advised that she would draft a report to include 
legislative background, which could form a starting point for discussions. 

The report would be presented to the Licensing Committee for 
endorsement prior to going to full Council’. The Chair advised that this 
action had not been completed due to there being no Vice-Chair in situ 

since the last meeting and would be addressed later in the meeting. 
 

16. Public Issues  
 

There were no public questions, statements, or petitions for this meeting. 

 
17. Consideration of revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-2030  

 

The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book.  
 
The Committee was advised that the current Statement of Licensing Policy 

2020-2025 was due for review. Workshops had taken place with members, 
officers and Dorset Police and a proposed draft policy had been produced 

for review and agreement by the Licensing Committee. Once approved the 
draft policy would be subject to 12 weeks public consultation. 
 

The Licensing Manager and Senior Licensing Officer led councillors 
through the ‘Table of Amendments Draft 2025’ at Appendix 2, which 

detailed the various amendments made in the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2025-30. 
 

The Committee considered the revised policy and no changes were made. 
Members expressed thanks to all officers and councillors that had been 

involved in preparing the revised. 
 
Resolved that members agree the draft policy as presented and that 

the revised ‘Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-2030’ go out to public 
consultation. 

 
Voting: unanimous 

 

18. Approval of Statement of Licensing Principles- Gambling Act Policy 2025 - 
2028  
 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book.  
 

The Committee was advised that there were several consultations ongoing 
within the Gambling Commission which would impact on national guidance 



– 3 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 September 2024 

 
issued to local authorities. The Gambling Commission had therefore 

suggested that rather than a full review of policies this year, local authorities 
could undertake a ‘refresh’ of the document and then review fully once 
national guidance had been issued, this was anticipated to be during 2025. 

 
The Chair highlighted that officers had worked in accordance with the 

guidance provided by the Gambling Commission and that the changes 
made were listed in section 11 of the report. 
 

In response to a question raised, the Legal Adviser explained that the draft 
policy did not need to go out to public consultation at this stage, however, 

public consultation would take place following a full review in 2025. 
 
RESOLVED that members agree the draft policy as presented and that 

the full policy be presented to full Council on 10 December 2024 for 
ratification. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 

19. Forward Plan  
 

The Senior Licensing Officer took members through the Committee’s 

Forward Plan, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a 
copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. 
  
The following updates were provided: 

  
 The Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver, Vehicle 

and Operator Policies would be brought to Licensing Committee on 
12 December 2024. Several workshops had taken place, with one 
last workshop scheduled to consider the final draft policy.  

 The Review of Scrap Metal Policy had been postponed until the 
December meeting. There was no legal requirement for a Scrap 

Metal Policy, however, it was good practice to have one in place. 
 The Pleasure Boats and Boatpersons Licensing Policy consultation 

had been postponed until 2025 out of respect for the recent one-year 

anniversary of the Bournemouth Beach Tragedy. 
 

The Clerk referred to the training sessions listed and confirmed that all 
training sessions had taken place as planned. Members were asked to 
contact the Clerk if they had any further training requirements. 

 
The Committee revisited the process for formulating a Sex Establishment 

Venue (SEV) Policy, should the Council decide to have one.  
  
It was noted that the Licensing Manager had prepared a briefing paper on 

SEVs, which covered the legislative background and the effect of the 
Council having a SEV policy or not. The briefing paper would form a 

starting point for a discussion between the Licensing Manager, Chair and 
Vice Chair, as agreed at the last meeting of the Licensing Committee on 15 



– 4 – 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
19 September 2024 

 
May 2024. It was highlighted that this meeting had not yet taken place as 

the Committee had been without a Vice-Chair since its last meeting. 
 
The Legal Adviser explained that there was no legal requirement for the 

Council to have a SEV policy in place and that officer time and budget was 
a factor for consideration. It was likely that a barrister would need to be 

appointed by the Council to seek external advice due to the Council’s last 
SEV policy being successfully challenged in the High Court. 
 

The Chair proposed that he and the Vice-Chair meet with the Licensing 
Manager to consider the briefing paper and that the paper then be shared 

via email to all members of the Licensing Committee. An informal training 
session could then be arranged before December 2024 for Licensing 
Committee members to discuss the briefing paper, which could be opened 

to all councillors. The Chair requested that this then be an item for 
consideration at the next meeting, which was on 12 December 2024. The 

Vice-Chair seconded the Chair’s proposal. 
 
RESOLVED that 

 
(I)      The Chair and Vice-Chair meet with the Licensing Manager to 

discuss the briefing paper on SEV policy, 

(II)      The briefing paper to be emailed to all members of the 
Licensing Committee, 

(III)      An informal training session be arranged before December 
2024 for all members of the Licensing Committee to discuss 
SEV policy, with an invite extended to all Councillors; and 

The Forward Plan be updated to include a formal report on SEV policy 
at the 12 December 2024 meeting. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


